TCDS EASA.BA.512   Page 1 / 6
Issue 2, 23 December 2009
European Aviation Safety Agency
EASA
TYPE-CERTIFICATE
DATA SHEET
LINDSTRAND HS-110 HOT AIR AIRSHIP
-

Airship Type Certificate.
5.1 Engine
Type Designation: Rotax 582 UL
Maximum Permissible rpm: 6 500
Maximum Continuous rpm: 6 200
5.2 Propeller
Type Designation: Arplast DAS 152
Propeller Data: 154 cm diameter four blade
fixed pitch
TCDS EASA.BA.512   Page 5 / 6
Issue 2, 23 December 2009
5.3 Burner
Burner Designation: Jetstream Double Airship
Burner
Burner Drawing: HS-001-A-700
Technical Description: Double Burner with electric
ignition system and
hydraulic main valve
actuation. Burner mounted
to pivot sideways allowing
gimbal movement for
inflation.
6. Fluids: 6.1 Fuels
Propulsion and Pressurisation
Engines: 90 RON petrol (unleaded)
Tank Capacity: 22 L
Heater System: Propane. Maximum capacity
160 L (80 kg). See Flight
Manual.
6.2 Lubricants
Propulsion Engine: Castrol TTS
Maximum Capacity: 1.1 L
Gearbox: SAE 85W-140EP or
equivalent
Gearbox Contents: 0.41 L
Pressurisation Engine: SAE 10W40
Maximum Capacity: 0.65 L
6.3 Coolant
Propulsion Engine: 75% water and 25%
antifreeze mixture
Maximum Contents: 2.31 L
Antifreeze Type: Suitable for aluminium block
engine (eg Silkolene Pro
Cool)
7. Air Speed: Maximum measured speed 15.0 knots (27.8 km/hr)
8. Maximum Mass: For HS-110-A-001 Maximum take-off mass (MTOM) = 900 kg
For HS-110-A-002 Maximum take off mass (MTOM) = 999 kg
9. Minimum Flight Crew: 1 Pilot
10. Occupants: Maximum two, one in each seat
11. Payload: See Flight Manual for payload calculation
12. Life Limit Parts: See Flight and Maintenance Schedule
13. Lifting Gas: Hot air
Maximum continuous envelope temperature: 125ºC
Never exceed envelope temperature: 127ºC
Maximum envelope pressure: 20 mm WG
Minimum envelope pressure: 3 mm WG
14. Centres of Buoyancy: For HE-110-A-001 Reference plane perpendicular to the
longitudinal axis 16.64 m from the nose.
For ‘configuration ‘120’ HE-110-A-002 the distance is
18.24 m from the nose.
15. Maximum Altitude: Dependent on ambient conditions and payload. See Flight
Manual for calculation
TCDS EASA.BA.512   Page 6 / 6
Issue 2, 23 December 2009
IV. Operation and Service Instructions
1. Operating Instructions: Up to s/n 1268 incl.:
Flight Manual ref. LBL HAA FM, Issue 1.1,
CAA approval 18 April 1997
From s/n 1269 and up:
Flight Manual ref. LBL HAA FM, Issue 1.3,
EASA approval 23 December 2009.
2. Service Instruction: Maintenance Schedule ref. LBL HAAMS, Issue 1.2,
accepted 4 January 1999
V. Notes
Note 1) Certified for commercial passenger transport.
Note 2) Certified for day VMC flight and night VMC flight with Modification L33 embodied.